RECEIVED

2:04 pm, Feb 14, 2008

Alameda County

GEeTTLER-Ryawn Inc
Environmental Health
TRANSMITTAL December 19, 2007

G-R #386383

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, California 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-4800
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1700 Castro Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite } Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94368 RO 0000342

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 December 12, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter Event of November 8, 2007

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 2, 2008, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan. Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway. Suite 230, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (No Hard Copy-UPLOAD TO ALAMEDA CO)

Enclosures

trans/9-4800-0S

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 » {(516) 631-1300 » Fax {218) £31-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 = (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Olivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-5005
Fax (925} 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

December 19, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station No.9-4800
Addresst 706 Castro Street

4 December 19, 2007

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report date
1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan, ‘This informaton in this
workplan is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.

This repott was prepared by Gettder-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Warer Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the reguladng
implementation entitled Appendix A perining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of petjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
}:)de&uv

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Attachment: Report
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GerTLER - Ryan Inc.

December 12, 2007
G-R Job #386383
Ms. Olivia Skance
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon. CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of November 8, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

_ ol =
i '”3 3 ? 2 .
v g@”ﬁy%’k PrE

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\.

Douglas J. hee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1. Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Resalts
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

G-4800-2 & 4 Qtrs
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 « (825) 551-7555 » Fax (228) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Bancho Cordova, CA 85670 + (918) 631-1300 » Fax (3186) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street

CUPOCH:

TR

Oakland, California

MW-1
06/04/97
09/16/97
12/17/97
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/99
(19/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01
05/04/01
09/05/01
12/21/01
03/15/02
06/15/02
09/06/02
12/06/02
63/03/03
06/17/03"
09/16/03
12/31/03"
03/26/04
08/17/04"
11/16/04"
02/18/05
05/06/05"
08/05/05
11/07/05™
02/06/06
05/08/06"

9-4800.x1s/#386383

30.75
30.75
3075
30,75
30.75
30.75
30.75
75
30.75
30.75
30.73
30.75
30,75
30.73
30.73
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.73
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
34.01
3401
34.01
34.01
34.01
34.01
34.0t

25.82
25.90
2587
24.85
2483
25.19
25.65
2545
25.36
25.62
25.68
25.21
25.02
2545
25,76
25.50
25.34
25.59
25.58
23.15
25.26
25.49
25.63
2529
2541
2538
25.55
25.01
26.16
26.16
25776
23.39
25.70
26.02
25.68
2498

71 890
75! 1,600
65' 940
77 530
140" 1,100
280" 1,700
240" 1,700
98’ 353
27 810
153" 659
188" 2,760
166' 1,590
- 1.460
240’ 650°
200° 640°
211 1,500°
1307 991
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
210 2.000
140 150
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
2,900 900
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
180 290
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
150 1,500
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
860 500
<26 570
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
11 170
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
2607 180
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
730 270

{00
210
124
91
220
530
240
53.9
270
76
287
238
242
130
110
210
127

220

As of 11/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street

MW.1 (cont)

08/08/06 34.01 8.49 7552 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
11/08/06"" 34.61 8.11 25.90 380 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.3 2 140
02/06/07 34.01 .03 2598  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0501077 34.01 823 2578 750 58 0.8 <0.5 <05 1 280
07/31/07 34.01 .01 2600  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
1176807 34.01 7.85 26.16 330 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 270
MW-2

06/04/97 30.00 5.13 24.87 4,000 13,000 79¢) 30 420 1,700 4000
09/16/97 30.00 5.06 24,94 2,200 4,000 360 9.7 210 460 1500
12/17/47 30.00 5.18 24.82 2,100 4,100 380 <H) 200 460 2100
03/18/98 30.00 6.43 23.57 3,700° 2,400 1,800 <50 350 630 13.000
06/28/98° 30.00 6.21 23.79 4,400° 9,300 740 340 71 2,300 3800
09/07/98 30.00 578 24.22 3,100 9,900 1,600 150 640 1.800 4300/4100°
12/09/98 30.00 531 24.69 1,900° 8,500 860 74 610 960 2600/2600°
03/11/99 30.00 5.79 24.21 2,700 12,500 1520 422 645 2,250 340075050
06/£7/99 30.00 5.69 24.31 7.150 27,000 2,200 260 1500 5,900 4700
09/29/99 30,00 5.45 2435 3,030 6910 582 11.1 491 1.170 1970
12/14/99 30.00 5.39 24.61 615" 4230 282 12.3 284 690 631
03/09/08 30.00 6.08 23.92 3,300 15,300 1,110 39.4 1.040 3,030 2,470
06/10/00 30.00 6.13 23.87 . 7,360 560 40.7 627 1,280 1,260
09/30/00 30.00 5.67 24.33 1,800° 3,600° 280 <19 420 430 290
12/22/00 30.00 5.39 24.61 87¢° 1,500° 100 <13 160 59 380
030101 30.00 579 24.21 1,320 2.340° 171 <5.00 238 157 864
05/04/01 30.00 5.83 24.17 3.1007 11,900 199 33.9 1,420 294 3.890
09/05/01 30.00 545 24.55 2,200 3,300 170 1.7 310 110 1.100
12/21/01 30.00 5.60 24.40 980 1,100 58 0.72 £20 14 450
03/15/02 30.00 6.03 23.95 2,200 5,000 250 9.1 470 430 1,800
06/15/02 30.00 5.84 24.16 3,700 5,200 240 52 540 210 2.200
09/06/02 30.00 5.59 24.41 2,200 2,100 84 1.4 250 30 1,000
12/06/02 30.00 5.44 24.56 730 780 21 <0.50 58 3.4 480
03/03/03 30.00 579 24.21 3,500 4,800 220 1.9 650 46 4,400
06/17/03" 30.00 6.07 23.93 4,100 4,700 140 4 370 84 2,700
09/16/03" 360.00 5.69 2431 1,800" 1,300 38 <] 10 3 1.300
12/31/03" 30.00 5.64 24.36 330 990 tH <05 23 3 440

9-4800.x13/4386333 2 Asof 11/08/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street

{pp

MW-2 {cont)
03/26/04
08/17/04"
F6/04"
02/18/05
05/06/05"
08/05/05
11/07/05"
02/06/06
05/08/06'
08/08/06
11/08/06"
02/66/07
05/01/07"
07/31/07
11/08/07"

MW.-3
06/04/97
09/16/97
12/47/97
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/99
05/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
0610700
09/30/00
12/22/00
030101
05/064/01
69/05/01

9-4800 x1s/#38G383

3080
30.00
32.59
32.39
32.59
32.59
32.59
32.39
32.59
32.59
32.59
32.59
32.59
32.59
32.59

31.32
31.32
31.32
3132
31.32
3132
3132
3132
31.32
3132
31.32
31.32
3132
31.32
31.32
3132
31.32
31.32

527
517
5.22
642
6.39
5.97
541
5.85
5.90
5.61
535
6.14
6.29
379
5.32
5.75
5.96
5.61

23.75
24.47
2445
23.92
2353
23.98
24.32
23.83
2340
23.80
24.27
24.29
24.05
24.31
24.47

26.03
2615
26.10
24.90
2493
2535
25.91
2547
2542
25.71
25.77
25.18
25.03
25.53
25.80
2557
2536
25.71

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

400 300
4,300 10,060
SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY
1,300 4,900
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
3007 200
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
2,100 6,100
SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY
770 120
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
160 850
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
860 180
<50 190
<50 270
<50 290
<50 390
<30 294
<5{} 170
55 660
<50 653
103! 530
232 433
<507 8650
746" 1170
- 359
100° 220°
119 370°
1447 912°
<50 1.260

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

26
58
50

%0
46
120
136
190
97.8
1340
304
63.8
42
96
218
146

20
33

33
3
20
93
69.3
110
61.4
793
103
27.8
33
48
89.0
79.6

1.5
6.1
8.1
4.6
1.6
4.3
22
13.7
24
16.9
212
252
10.5
12
18
36.0
38.2

16
30
37
30
13
34
72
63.8
88
56.6
800
114
354
38
38
118
101

8.2
21
2t
94
150
120
130
144
21
156
995
339
393
67
180
kALY
1,070

As of 1H08/67



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street

0

PHG

akland, California

MW.3 (cont)
12/21/01
03/15/02
06/15/02
09/06/)2
12/06/02
03/03/03
06/17/03'
09/16/03
1231703
03/26/04
08/17/04"
11/16/04™
02/18/05
05/06/03"
08/05/05
11/47/05"
02/06/06
05/08/06"
(08/08/06
11/08/06"
02/06/07
95/61/07"
07/31/07
1108/07"

MW-4
04/08/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01

9-4800.x1s/#386383

L3z
3132
31.32
3132
31.32
332
3E32
3132
31.32
3132
3132
34,16
34.16
3416
34.16
3416
34.16
34.16
346
3416
34.16
34.16
34.16
34.16

30.13
30.13
3013
30,13
30.13
30.13
30,13
30.13
30.13

5.67
6.15
6.01
5.74
5.56
5.92
6.19
5.85
5.67
6.33
346
3.26
8.79
918
8.8t
8.47
3.88
9.67
9.60
8.57
§.48
8.70
8.46
8.29

5.49
496
491
5.45
553
5.09
4.90
515

25.65
2517
2531
2558
25.76
25.40
25.13
2547
25.65
24.99
25.86
25.9¢
2537
24.98
25.35
25.69
25.28
24.49
2516
25.59
25.68
2546
25,74
25.87

24.94
2517
25.22
2468
24.60
25.04
25.23
24 98

fpph
180 850 160
<50 550 110
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
160 350 60
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
130 560 90
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
120 840 140
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY .
110 630 84
92 740 100
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
83 290 43
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
t6 220 29
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
310 360 70
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
210 510 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNEUALLY -
84 260 36
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
260 270 32
- 130 a1
3.780° 590 38
1,130" 692 16.7
571 623 <10
600 402 3.76
- <1,000 13.2
14007 280° 21
740° 240° 22
461" 193 2.31

<0.5
<3.0
<2.5
3.83
118
<10.0
(.67
<0150
<0.500

<0).5
<5.0
5.51
<14
<0.5
<100
6.3
1.3
1.34

7.7
160
236
94.6
71.4
97.8

60

23
12.1

4,700
6,200
7.840
4.470
3,140
3,080
3.300
2.200
1.220

As of 11/08/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street

Oakland, California

P

SApphy

MW-4 (cont)
05/04/01
09/05/01
12/21/01
03/15/02
96/15/02
09/06/02
12/06/02
03/03/03
06/17/03H
09/16/03"
12131703
03/26/04
08/17/04"
11/16/04"
02/18/05
05/06/035"
08/05/05
11/07/05"
02/06/06
05/08/06'"
08/08/06
11/08/06"
02/06/07
03/01/07"
07/31/07
11/08/07"

MW.-7
a5/04/01 "
(9/05/01
1272101
03/15/02
06/15/02
09/06/02
12/06/02

9-4800.xis/#386383

31.50
31.90
JEB0
31.90
31.90
31.90
31,90

4.03
386
3.04
4.18
4046
3.93
3.87

27.87
28.04
28.86
2772
27.84
27.97
28.03

L1007 722
2,500 1,400
1.100 310
3,100 520
2.400 950
2.600 640
1,400 280
1.500 280
2,000 660
2.100" 480
1.400 220
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
2,100 470
%60 270
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
350 86
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
150 54
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
200 66
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
400 55
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
150 a7
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
850 <50
<30 <50.0
<50 <350
210 <50
<50 <50
<50 <50
<50 59
<50 68

5.0

<{.500
<(.50

<0.50

<0.50

<(.,50

<0).50

<0.50

=500
2.2
<0.50
<0.50
3.6
0.52
<0.30
<0.50

<5.00
<{).30
<{.30
<{.50
<(.50
<(.50
<0.50

17.1

2.6

<540
<0.50
<(.50
<{1.50
<{.50
<().50
<0.50

894
260
32
6.8
100
28
<1.5
23
16

<0.3

<3.00
<15
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5

2,390
2.300
860
2,700
2.20052,400"
1,700
730
914
1,100
710
390
370
270

567/470"
1.400/1,300'
620/670"
3207350
85009607
1,900
2,200

As of 1I/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street

CTGWEL DT

L) (st
MW-7 (cant)
03/03/03 31.90 4.21
06/17/03™ 31.90 414
0916703 31.90 4.07
12/3 103" 31.90 4.04
03/26/04" 35.90 423
08/17/04" 31.90 4.4
11/16m4 3435 6.48
02/18/05" 34.35 6.75
05/06/05" 34.35 6.92
08/05/05" 34.35 6.70
11/07/05" 3433 6,56
02/06/06'" 34.35 6.81
05/08/06" 34.35 7.20
08/08/06™* 34.35 6.82
110806 34.35 6.60
02/06/07" 34.35 £.59
0501707 34.35 6.70
07/31/07" 34.35 6.60
s 34.35 6.52
MW-§
04/08/99 30.93 -
06/17/99 30,03 4.93
09/29/99 30.93 4.73
12/14/99 30.93 4.61
03/09:00° 30.93 5.00
06/10/00 30.93 5.21
09/30/00 30.93 4.79
12/22/00 30.93 1.60
03/01/1 30.93 4.77
05/04/01 30.93 4.89
09/05/01 30,93 4.72
12/21/01 30.93 473
03/15/02 30.93 5.06
06/15/02 30.93 4,95
09/06/02 30.93 475

34800 x1s/#386383

27.69
27.76
27.83
27.86
27.63
27.88
27.87
27.60
27.43
27.65
27.79
27.54
27.15
27.53
27.75
2776
27.65
27.73
27.83

26.00
26.20
26.32
2593
25.72
26.14
26.33
26,16
26.04
26.2t
26.20
25.87
2598
2618

<30
<50
<507
<50
<50
2.200
<30
64
&0
8 1 1%
68
722%
94
150
440
200
190
270
150

<50
53.8'
<50
<507
<50

130°

250
77.4°

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30.0
<50
<50
<50.0

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

110

<50

<50

<30

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

6

<10
<5
<5
<10
<0.5
<2
<10
<3
<3
<3
<3

<{.3
<0).3
<f).5
<(.5
<0.5
<{.500
<0).50
<().50
<(0.500

<f.50

<0).50

<10
<5
<5
<10
<05
<2
<10
<5
<5
<3

<3
<5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<{L50
<150
<(.300

<0.30G
<0.3
<5
<2
<1
<5
<3
<10
<3
<3
<10
<(.5

<30

<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<01.5
<0.5
<(0.500
<0.30
<{.50
<(.500

<(),50

<0.30

<i0
<3
<5

<10

<35

<10
<5
<3
<3
<3
<5

<13
<(.5
<0.5
<{1.3
<0.3
<(.500
<(.30
<0.50
<0).500

£.000
7,300
5.700
8.400
20,000"°
24,000
14,000
6,500
17.000
41,000
31,000
14.000
15.000
25,000

2.5
<2.5
<2.5
0.398
<23
<2.50
<2.3
9.1
<2.50

<23

<2.3

As of THORGT



Table 1

Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street

Oak

land, California

MW-5 (cent)

12/06/02 30.93
03/03/03 30.93
06/17/03" 30.93
09/16/03 30.93
12/31/03" 10.93
03/26/04 30.93
08/17/04 30.93

DESTROYED - 2003

MW-6

04/08/99 30.58
06/17/99 30.58
09/29/99 30.58
12/14/99 30.58
03/09/00" 30.58
06/ 14400 30,58
09/30/00 30.58
£2/22/00 30.58
83/01/01 30.58
05/04/01 30.58
09/05/01 30.58
1221/ 30.58
03/15/02 30.58
06/15/02 3058
09/06/02 30.58
12/06/02 30.58
03/03/03 30.58
06/17/03" 10.58
09/16/03 30.58
12/31/03" 30.58
03/26/04 30.58
08/17/04 30,58

DESTROYED - 2003

9-4800.x1s/4386383

4.61 26.32
494 25.99
5.06 25.87
4.84 26,09
4.72 26.21
5.19 25.74

TO BE DESTROYED

5.99 24,59
5.8t 24.77
5.74 24.84
6.49 24.09
6.58 24.00
6.00 24.58
5.75% 24 .83
6.07 24.51%
6.26 24.32
5.99 24.59
5.93 24.63
6.44 24.14
6.25 24.33
5.98 24.60
379 2419
6.14 24.44
6.47 24.11
6,06 24.52
6.00 24.58
6.69 23.89

TO BE DESTROYED

<50 <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<30 <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<30 <3
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

- <50
<50 <30
<50 <5()
<50° <50
<30 <50

- <50.0
1ot <38
100° <50
147 <50.0
<30 <50.0

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
200 <30
<30 <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
64 <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<0.5
<0.5
<5
<(.5
<().5
<().5G0
<(),50
<0.50
<(), 50¢
<500
<(,50
<{.30
<0.50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<(.5
<{L5
<0.504
<(.58
<().50
<(1.500
<5.00

<(3.50

<0.50

<{).50

<0.5

<().3

<{).3
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<{.5
<(0,300
<4130
<0.58
<(0.500
<500

<{}.50

<0.50

<0.30

<0.5

<().5

<.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<().3
<0.500
<450
<0.50
<0.500
<5040

4.3
<2.5
4.46
4.13
2.82

<2,30

7.3

4.5
7.52
2.74

As of 1HOR/GT



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakiand, California

WELL D/ FOCH
DATE. = i)

fpph): {pph}- Ci(pph)
TRIP BLANK
06/04/97 - . - - <50 <0,5 <03 <).3 <4).3 <25
09/16/97 - . - - <5() <(.5 <0.5 .3 <0.3 <2.5
12017797 - - - - <54 <0.5 (.5 0.5 <0.5 <28
03/18/98 - -- . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/28/98 . - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3 <25
09/07/98 - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <23
12/09/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <).5 <25
03/11/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.4
06/17/99 - - . - <50 <A15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/14/99 . -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
03/09/00° - - - - <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
0610400 - . - - <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <250
09/30/00 - - - - <54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
£2/22/00°° - - - -- <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25
03/01/01 - -- R - <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.560 <0.500 <2.50
0504401 - - - - <350.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500
09/05/01 " - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
QA
12/21/01 - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
03/15/02 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/15/02 - - - . <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <15 <23
09/06/02 - - - " <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12406472 - - - - <50 <(0.50 (.50 <056 <1.3 <25
03/63/03" - - - . - -~ - - - -
0671703 ~- - - - <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0).3
09/16/03" . - - - <50 0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12:3103™ - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <i).5 0.5
03/26/04' - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <15 <45 <0.3
08/17/04" - - - . <50 <(1.5 <0.5 0.5 <00.5 <(.5
H1/16/04" - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
02/18/05™* - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
05/06/05" - - - o <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
08/05/05" - " - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3 .5
1807/05" - - - - <50 n.6" <0.5 <15 0.5 <0.5
02/06/06" - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/68/06" - - ” - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-4800.x1s/#380383 8 As of 11/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street

DATE "1y

QA (cont)

08/08/06™ . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <{1.5
11/08/06"° - o - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02006/07" - -- . - <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <05 <0.5
05/01/07" . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
07/31/07" - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
110807 - — — - <&() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-4800.x1s/4386383

Asof 1087



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compifed [rom reperts prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

FOC =Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(fi.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb} = Parts per Billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T=Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(msh) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylencs

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

#

]

The foliowing wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-7, were resurveyed by Morrow Surveying on September 13, 2004. TOC elevation was surveyed on April 11, 2001,
by Virgit Chavez Land Surveving. The benchmark for the survey was the top of curb at the south end of the return at the southeast coraer of Castro Street and 18th Street.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Sample was extracted owtside EPA recommended holding time.

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.

EPA Method 8240,

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Labozatory report indicates unidentificd hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time,

Well development performed.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Due to laboratory error the trip blank sample was not analyzed.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates the surrogate data for the method blank is outside QC limits. Resulis from the reextraction are within the fimits. Fhe hold time had expired prior
to reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract. The TPH-D resutt from the reextraction is 910 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates the surrogate data for the method blank is outside QC limits. Results from the reextraction are within the limits. The hold time had expired prior
fo reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract. The TPH-D result from the reextraction is 1,700 pph.

Laboratory report indicates the surrogate data for the method hlank is outside QC limits. Results from the reextraction are within the limits, The hold time had cxpired prior
to reextraction so all results are reported from the original extract. Similar resuits were obtaincd in both extracts.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fucl/diesel. 1t elutes in the DRO range fater than #2 fuel.

Analytical result confirmed.

L.aboratory report indicates the observed sample patiern includes #2 fuet/diesel and an additionai pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical o #2 fuel/diesel. The reported resuit is due to individual peak(s) eluting in the DRO range.

9-4800.x1s/4386383 14 As of 110847



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street

WELLTD,

Oakland, California
o MEBE

PATE i " ppb)

MW-1

06/17/03 o - G2 - - —
$9/16/03 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- — . —
12/31/03 <50 - 86 - - -
08/17/04 <50 - 76 . . =
11/16/04 <50 -- 48 - - -
05/06/03 <30 -- 220 - - -
11/07/05 <30 - 260 - — -
03/08/06 <50 e 590 - - —
110806 <50 - 140 o - —
05/01/67 <350 -- 280 —- - -
§LA8/07 <58 - 270 - - —
MW-2

0o/17/403 -- - 2,700 - v -
06/16/03 <130 - 1.300 - -- -
12/31/03 <50 - 440 - - .
03/26/04 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - .- -
08/17/04 <50 - 340 . - -
11/16/04 <100 . 1,100 . - -
03/06/05 <50 - 400 - - -
11/07/05 <30 - 66 - - -
(05/08/06 <50 - 360 - - -
11/08/06 <50 - 840 -- - -
05/61/07 <30 - 100 - - —
11/08/07 <50 - 3 - - -
MW.-3

06/17/03 e - 500 - - -
09/16/03 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - --
12/31/03 66 - 670 - - —
08/17/04 <58 e 410 - - -
11/16/04 <5{ -~ 460 - w -
05/0614)3 <00 - 740 -- - -
11/07/G5 <50 - 440 - - -
03/08/06 <100 - 3,300 - - "

9-4800.x15/4386383 1

As of 11/08707



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street

WELL 1D/ S ETHANGL -
PATE o gy
MW-3 (cont)
11/08/06 <50 - 73 - - -
05/81/07 <50) - 1,260 - - -
11/08/07 <50 - 440 - _ -
MW-4
04/08/99 <25,060 <5000 5400 <100 <10 <100
06/15/02 - 840 2,400 <2 <2 110
06/17/03 - 520 1,500 <0.5 <0.5 119
09/16/03 <100 - 710 - - -
12/31403 <50 - 390 - - -
03/26/04 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/17/04 <50 66 370 <0.5 0.5 50
11/16/04 <50 - 270 . - -
05/06/05 <50 21 110 <0.5 <0.5 g
11/07/05 <30 - 59 - - -
05/08/06 <50 -- 92 - p -
11/08/06 <50 - 40 - - -
05/01/07 <50 10 76 <05 <0.5 6
11/08/07 <&f - 44 . - -
MW-7
05/04/01 <500 57 470 <2.0 <2.0 1
09/05/01 <500 <100 1,300 <2 <2 32
12/21/01 <500 <100 670 <2 <2 15
03/15/02 <500 <100 350 <2 ) 8
06/15/02 - <100 960 < <2 18
06/17/03 - 37 2,500 <0.5 <0.5 53
09/16/03 <500 - 4,400 - . -
12/31/03 <200 - 3,000 . - -
03/26/04 <100 - 2,060 - I -
08/17/04 <500 <50 4,000 <5 <5 140
11/16/04 <250 - 7.300 - - -
02/18/03 <1,000 - 5,700 - - .
03/06/05 <500 <50 8,400 <5 <5 140
080503 <500 - 20,000’ ” - -
FLAYTIOS <1.000 - 24,000 - .- -
9-4800.x1s/#386383 12 As of 11/08/67



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street

DATE 00 )
MW-T7 (cont)
02/06/06 <350 - 14.060 - - -
05/08/06 <200 - 6,500 - - -
OB/R/06 <1,000 e 17,000 - e -
11/08/06 <500 - 41,000 - - -
02/06/07 <500 e 31,000 - - —
05/01/07 <250 <10 14,000 <3 <3 260
07/31/407 <250 -- 15,000 - - -
11/08/07 <500 - 25,000 - - -
MW-5
04/08/99 <300 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
06/17/03 - - <0).5 - - .
09/16/03 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
12/31/G3 <50 - <{).5 - - -
08/17/04 TO BE DESTROYED - -~ - - -
DESTROYED - 2005
MW-6
04/08/99 <500 <100 3.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
06/17/03 o - 13 . - -
09/16/03 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
12/31/03 <30 - 14 - - -
08/17/04 TO BE DESTROYED -- - - - o
DESTROYED - 2063

9-4800.x15/4386383 13 As of 11/08/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical resuits prior to May 4, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TBA = Tertiary hutyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amy] methyl ether

(ppb} = Parts per billion

- = Not Analyzed

Analytical result confirmed.

9-4800.x1s/4386383 14 As of T1/08/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred fromthe
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, arc used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by [WM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NoCatformaformsichewvion-SOP-JAN 2006



7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 388383

Chent/Facility #:. Chevron #9-4800

Site Address: 1700 Castro Street EventDate: /7~ F-<7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ToAN A
Well ID Mw- / Date Monitored: //- 5 -<’7_ Well Condition: s£€ WESS
Well Diameter 2 in.
e Volume 3/47= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'= 0.17 3= {1.38
Total Depth GO FE Factor (VF) we066 §=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water _RG. /& # .
7 ) xVF ! 7 ’ 77 X! x5 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: -5 gal.
[[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
; . . R A Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: . Depth fo Product: "
Disposable Bailer 4 Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water: £
Stainiess Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f it
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other, - -
Grundf e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie cne)
rundios I Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Ami Removed from Weil, gai
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
! =
Start Time (purge): /4 7 5 Weather Conditions: el D87
Sample Time/Date: /432 | 1-Fer7 Water Color: e Y Odor T€ 35
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: e S Te T
Did weli de-water? — If yes, Time: Volume. _———__gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) e (u mhosicm) ( @); F ) {ma/l) mv)
PN B A2 B 1 (&€
/47T 2. 77 959 (.
{52/ 2% &7 _9<e” [7-<
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | & xvoavial] _ YES HCL LANCASTER T FH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)!
ETHANOL (8260
77 600ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
¥ voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{801 5)4'BTEX+MTBE(3260V
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Acd/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: ._Ji/ -k (inclusive}
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: a1
weli ID Mw- 2 Date Monitored: i~ 7 Well Condition: €& /T =33
Well Digmetet __2___ I vol Sesooz  1=004 =017 =035

- ; olume "= 0 "= = (.17 = 0,
Total Depth Z 47 \@or (VF) wmoB6  S=i02 6= 150 12'= 5.80 j

Depth to Water 24 97 #
& FC7  WF s '7 - /69‘2 x x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3. L gal

[} Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. _ . . Time Cormpleted: (2400 hrs}
purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Product: fi
Disposahie Bailer Disposable Bailer i Depth o Water: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: [ f
Stack Pump Discrete Baler vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Sucion Pump Other: - -

e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)

Grundfos —— Amit Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: Amt Removed from Well, gal

waterRemoved:________ . ——
Product Transferred 10

Start Time (purge): _f9 £ ] Wweather Conditions: e/ DY
Sampte Time/Date: 1§35 1 it-& 07 Water Color. S€rer7r7e” R Al Odor: $¢r&wri
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: i f A
Did well de-waler? _— if yes, Time: i volume, _——- _ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) /p. (umhgs/gm) (&1 F ) (mgi} (mv)
15/ 7 (. 70« /99
157 Z.& €Es T3¢ 20U
/521 =, ¢ .65 75~ 28 L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #] CONTAINER | REFRIG. FPRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- o xvoaviel|  YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BU15)/BTEX+MTBE{8260)/
ETHANOL (8260}
“Z % 500ml ambers YES NP TANCASTER  |[TPH-D {8015)
% voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)18TEX+MTBE(826OV
£ OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)

L

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:



7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: i & {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AN e
welt 1D MW- 3 Date Monitored: 7/~ F- &7 well Condition: S€€ LES S
Well Diameter ——H"""'——'”“_‘“"—"'z n Vol 3i4v= 0.02 1= 0.0 2= 0.47 3= 0.38
P oiume 4= ), *= 0.04 "= 0.1 "= 0.
Total Depth '%5? Lol i l;sctor (VF) o= D66 §'=102 6= 160 12'= 5.80 J
Depth to Water 25 - F7 o ,
i - 5//5 E A% / 7 : 75 X! x2 case volume= Estimaled Purge Voiume:fz ’ S gal.
[T] Check if water column is less that 0.50 . ,
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)

. R . Time Completed: (2400 hrg)
purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: %
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer 4 Depth to Water: #

Siainless Sieel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Fump
Grundfos

Cther:

Fressure Bailer

Discrete Bailer

Other:

PEE———

PO———

Hydrocarbon Thickness: QQ ft

Visual Confirmaticn/Description:

Skimmer | Absorbant Sotk {circle one)

Amt Removed from Skirmmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o

i

Start Time (purge): 1545
Sample Time/Date: jeect 11

Weather Conditions:
(- F -7 Water Color: £

Céwaﬁﬁ/

A st “odor: VE S

Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Descriplion: LS Al
Did well de-water? .—""" If yes, Time: Volume: _————  gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperalure C.0. QORP
(2400 hr ) (gat) P (umhos/erm) ((C21 F ) {mgiL) V)
1547 Lo 6.68 (08 ( (72
S Y9 Z.& £.70 _12%9 1G-€
1551 2.9 .75 108Y . 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABCRATORY ANALYSES
MW- Z & x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B01 B)ie  EX+MTBE(@B260)
ETHANGL {8260)
7% 500m; ambers YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D (8015)
¥ vO& viat YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Fiug:

Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-4800 Job Number: 386383

Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Eventi Date: //- ¥ 77 (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: DA AL

well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: //-& <7 Well Condition: S #/<s 3

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth 2T 91 vome TSwIss T DN e |

Depth to Water _ZS. AR _
ER &l xVF ! / 7 =__* 6 / ¥ x% case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 2 (_;) gal.

[[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 f.

Time Started: (2400 hrs}

) . . Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; ) Sampling Equipment: Depth lo Product: ft
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer / Depth to Water. fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. <o ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: -

P Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Grundfos I Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: Amt Removed from Welk gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10

Weather Conditions: Lo DY

Start Time (purge). /F ¢ 7
Sample Time/Date: (5 <¢ 1/ &7 Waler Color, €€ & “2F Odor. Y& S
Purging Flow Rale: gpm. Sediment Description: LG 7
Did well de-water? — if yes, Time: __ T Volume: _——— gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tgmperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (mhosfcm) { IF ) (mgiL) (mv)
(Yw 7 0.5 695 775 177
1 49 Z j & .73 7327 Ava
i 75¢ 2.8 & TE _ T I rg.&
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABGRATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 & wvoe vial|  YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-GE01E)BTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL (8260)
7 x 500miampers]  YES NP CANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015}
¥ voa viat YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



ﬂ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street EventDate: /! 2~ 7 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: 1 1~ ~¢7 7 Well Condition. _SEE WIE5 S
Well Diameter 2 in.
— TG Volume 3= 0.02 1= (.04 2= 017 =038
Total Depth 2 Z g f [F:thr (VF e 066 &=102 &= 150 12z 580
Depth 10 Water ,2 7 E/ ’)7 ft. _
= ‘{”/5 *WF _ 2 / 7 = ,,/ / ¥ x3 case valume= Estimated Purge Volume: ] ' 5 gal.
[] Check if weter column s less that 0.50 ft. ,
Time Stared: (2400 hrs)
p Equi ] iing Equi . Time Compieted’ {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: sampling Equipment: / Depih to Product ] %
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer Y Depth to Water: #
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarben Thickness: < ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Deseription:
Sugtion Pump Cther: - -
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circte one;}
et Ami Removed from Skimmer. gat
Crher: amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred to:
Start Time (purce) /G & S Weather Conditions: < & Dy
Sample Time/Date: /& e 1 j-Fr Water Color: & & e 27 Odor: YE S
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description: Y, & AT
Did well de-water? - If yes, Time: Volume: _=————""gal.
Time Volume H Conguctivity Temperature D.C. ORF
(2400 hr.) ~(gal) P 7 (v mhgs/om) (€ F) (mgfL) (V)
£

/627 9. ¢ é’.é"
ey i o . E 7z 7 5.2
7 < ?_7‘% 7z 7 a7

/& 30
LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- "7 & % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BT EX+MTBE({8260Y
ETHANOL {8260)
2 x 500mt ambers YES NP [ANCASTER  |TPH-D (8015)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TP G{8015)/BTEX+MTBR{B26C)

5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Lancaster

4

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

st w L BDEY sampon DZHTYSEET

o D000 78

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holtand Pikg, PO

Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717} £656-2300

Goples: White and yallow shouid accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by tha cliort,

Laboratories HOA0F -0b g
Analyses Requested /7A7ﬂ /0 &5 of
Facility #: SSESASUBON n Matrix Preservation Codes {/ Preservative Codes
‘ 700 CASTRO STREET, OAILAND, CA HiH H H=HCI  T=Thiosufate
Site Address: =3 N = MNO, B = NaOH
: (.:RACE 1% 8 = Ho504 0O = Other
Chevron PM: : L%ﬁa@uﬁgn& . » &
G-RIme 8747 Sierma s ol Dbt Ca 94568 2 @ o 0 ':.3" 3 4 valus raporting needed
GCansultantOftice: . N 8 o 1% < L
€ R sEnrak)OHNe. com) 5 g £ § 8 }‘5 D Must meet lowest detection limits]
Consultant Prj, Mgr.: ’E a 18ix 5 \E'i, possibie for 8260 compounds
Consuttant Phong # 9255517555 o ¢ 9255517859 z|zlele B g N 8021 MTBE Confination
Samplar: DA oo & - é MEE 8 2 5 3 {1 Confirm highast it by 8260
% NMEHEHEE T E & [ Gonfirm alf hits by 8260
. . - 2 g 5 I Z1% zlgt 2 =) % § X ] Bun ____ oxy's on highast hit
: N Date Tme |8\ 5|z 3 iz BlE|E|E g Bl £ [ Aun oxy's on afl hits
Sam[fle Identification Collected | Collected | G 1O} 1 2 (016 =15 = —
A f-8-c7 X a1 121 Comments / Remarks
MW -1 (3o 1739 | P it at et A
Au -2 T-g-c4 1530 184 |\ X 24
AMw -3 /j-Foplisoo x| | x| | 2o ]
AW - [1-F-e7l/500 |&K st 1B IMIXIK s
A - 7 -P-C B 70 |X X1 P A
y . 1 [ Ti
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) ﬂeﬁmﬁw . ,,?}1‘2,7 ;;1; 9 Rpcepred ‘ g PPN i ”—%1-{:{) }gejg
- 72 hour 48 hour - 4 - : 7
24 Four 4 day 5 day ' ey y 2(;1%0 Recehxed j,?_f’ga’_}-) Time
Reiquished by: "Date | Time ﬂaﬁﬁﬁ&‘“ oy Date’ | Thme
Data Package Options (pleasa circle it required) quished by: e — / } ﬂ [‘” -
QC Summary Type i - Full ’ -
Relinguished by Commerclal Carrer. Rycelvad b Date .| Time
Type VI {Raw Data) 3 Coah Deliverable not nae&p FEDO UFS FodEx Other % o . y { [ }m
WIP (RWCQCE]}.
Disk Temparaturs Upon Recelpt 1.8-87( ct Cus?q!y Seals iW ves Mo
' 174

4804.01 oy Plev. 10/12/08




ED Lancaster .
ﬂ L aboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastet, bn, 17E0E-2405 7176562300 Fax 717-855-26810 www iancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94383
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 10635018, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, November
10, 2007. The PO# for this group is 001501 9051 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Numbez
QA-T-071108 NA Water 5209832
MW-1-W-071108 Grab Water 5209833
MW-2-W.071108 Grab Water 5209834
MW-3-W-071108 Grab Water 5209835
MW-4-W-071108 Grab Water 5209836
MW-7-W-071108 Grab Water 5209837
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



£\ | ancaster .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 Mew ot Pke, PO Hox 12425, Lencasier. A 176

55-24pS +717-B56-2000 Fax 7I7-850-26817 www iancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Chent Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Sybmitted,

)d*&t&w A Cogtt

Susan M. Goshert
Group Leader



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 1TBOS-0475 + T17-656-2300 Fao 717-656-

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5208832

QA-T-071108 NA Water
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro-Oakland TO0600102076 QA

collected:11/08/2007 Account Number:
gubmitcted: 11/10/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 12/07/2007 at 0%9:17
Discard: 01/07/20608 San Ramon CA 94583
CASTEB
I SR w
As Received
CaT Ls Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prier toc the C6 (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BYEX+MTBE by 8260B
2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. e.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 6.5
05407 Toluense 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
06310 Xvlene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2316
21l 0¢ is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ko Analysisg Name Method Trial#¥ Date and Time
c1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 11/14/2007 05:17
06054 BTEX+MTEE by BZ60R SW-846 B260B : 131/16/2007 16:11
01146 GC VOA Water Frep EW-646 S030E 1 11/14/2007 05:17
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B kS 11/16/2007 36:11

2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution

Tnits Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dijution

Analyst Factor
K. Ropbert Caulfeild- 1
James

Ginelle L Feisgterxr

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Ginelle I Feistex

1
1



Lancaster.

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, FA 176052425 « T17-656-2300 Fax:717-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-1-W-071108 Grab Water

Facility# 94800

Job#

WW 5209833

386383 GRD

1700 Castro-Oakland TO06001C2076 MwW-1

656-26581 « www.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50.

[=RE= TR = e =R ]
[RLINNS2 I ¥4 B ¥ 003

Analysis

Date and Time

11/14/2007

11/26/2007
11/20/2007
11/14/2007

11/20/2007

TPE-GRO range

Please refer to the Quality

11:

19:
02:
=11

il

425

Collected:11/08/2007 14:30 by DM
Submitted: 11/10/2007 10:0G
Reported: 12/07/2007 at 09:17
Discard: 01/07/2008
CASTL
I 5E w
CAT . A5 Received
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.L.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane}
start time.
06605 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 330.
05067 BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
01587 Erhanol 64-17-5% H.D.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 270,
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
06310  Xylene {Totall 1330-20-7 0.8
state of California Leb Certification No. 2116
£11 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overail QC performance data and zssociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial#
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80138 modified 1
0eens TPE-DRO (Waters) SW-g46 BULGE 1
96067 ETEX, MTBE, ETCH Sy~ 846 BZ6OB 1
0lide GC VoA Water Frep awW-B46 5030 H
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-845 S030B 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-546 35100 1

(Waters!

11L/13/20607

14

55
50

o

00

Page 1 of 1

10504

Dilution

Units Factorx

ug/1 1

ug/l i

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 b3

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
E. Rebert Caulfeild- 3
James
Diane V Do 1
Michael & Ziegler 1
K. Rcbert Caulfeild- 3
James
Michael A Ziegler 1

Mitchell B Crawford



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

5455 New Holland Pike, PO Blox 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-2-W-071108 Grab Water
Facility$# 94800

Job# 386383 GRD

WW

5209834

1700 Castro-Cakland TO600102076 MW-2

Collected:11/08/2007 15:30

gubmitted: 11/10/2007 10:00

by DM Account Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CR 94583
As Received
A5 Received HMethod
CA8 Number Result Detection
Limit
nLE. 180, 50.

n.a. a60.
64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04~4 37.

F1-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

Lab Certification No.

unless ctherwise noted.
overall QC performance data an

2116

Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |

10504

£001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

not include MTBE or cther
{n-nexane]

TPH-GRO range

50.

o o o o W
EELIRNEL IR T LI L T

Laboratory Chronicie

Method
SW-B46

SW-B46
SW-846
SW-846

SW- 846

50158 modified

801%E
52608
50308

50208

Reported: 12/07/2007 at 09:17
Discard: 01/07/2008
CAST2
I BE w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters
The reported concentration cof TPH-GRO does
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé&
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO {Waters:
Q6087 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene
05407  Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene (Total)
srate of California
All ©C is compliant
Control Summary for
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
06608 TPH-DRO (Waters)
Q&067 nTEY, MTBE, ETOR
01146 GC VOR Water Prep
01163 GO/MS VOR Water Prep
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH

(Waters)

Sh-846

3510C

Trial#
1

[

POTERIN

Analysis
Date and Time
140

31/14/2007

11/20/2007
11/2¢/2007
11/14/2007

11/20/2007
11/13/2007

please refer to the Quality
& associated samples.

11

18

t3:

11

Q3:

t41

13

:40

14:00

pilution

Units Factoxr

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ua/l 1

ug /1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/ 1 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- i
James
Diane V Do 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
¥. Robert Caulfezld- i
James
Michael A Ziegler 1
Mitchell B Crawferd 1



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster,

Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 124

Laencaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

MW-3-W-071108 Grab Water
Facility# 94800

5209835

Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro-Cakland TO600102076 MW-3

collected:11/08/2007 16:00

Submitted: 11/10/2007 10:00
Reported: 12/07/2007 at 09:17
Discard: 01/07/2008
CAST3
1 SE w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
start time.
Q&G0Y TPH-DRC (Waters)
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene (Total}
CAT
No. Analysig Name
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters}
GED6T BTEX, MTBE, ETOE
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GO /MS VOR Water Prep
02376 Tyzraction - Fuel/TPHE

The yeported concentration of TPH-GRO
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the CE

by DM
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. 276,

n.&. 260.
€4-17-5 N.D.
1634-04~4 40,
71-43-2 32.
10B-88-3 0.9
106-41-4 3.

1330-20-7 29.

State of California Lab Certification Ne. 211

All OC is compliant unless otherwige noted.
control Summary for overall CC performance data &

(Waters!

25, Lancaster, PA 178052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyorn Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 945832

(n-hexane)

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit
50.

does not inglude MTEBE or other
TPH-GRO yange

50,

PRl =T « R = R
in ot Ur Rt

Please refer to the Quality
nd associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

gW-846 BO15B medified

SW-846 BL15B
SW-846 B260B
SWw-g46 S5030B

50308
3RT0C

SW-846
SW- 846

Trial#
i

[

[

Analysis
Date and Time
131/14/2007 12:

11/26/2007 139
11/19/2007 18:
11/34/2007 12:

11/18/2007 18
11/23/2007 14:

16

16

30
ig

130

an

Page 1 of 1

10904

pilution

Tnits Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/i 1

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/1i 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Diane V Do 1
Michael A Liegler 1
X. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Michael A %Ziegler 1

mitchell B Crawford



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancas

ancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-4-W-071108 Grab Water
Facility# 94800

Job#

386383 GRD

W

5209836

1700 Castro-Cakland TO600102076 MW-4

Collected:11/08/2007 15:00

gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6

by DM
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D.

n.a. B850,
64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 44,

71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-23 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

grate of California Lab Certification No. 211¢

A1l QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted.
control Summary for overall QC performance data and

1er, PA 176052425 *717-656-2200 Fax 717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Petection
Limit

50,

PH-GRO does not include MIBE or cother
{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

120,

o T T s TR T e B ¥

(U5 s LR W A R U LI

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW- 846

ST- 846
SW-846
SW-B46

Sw-g46

Submitted: 11/16/2007 10:00
Reported: 12/07/2007 at 09:17
Discard: 01/07/2008
CasST4
I SE w
CAT
Ho. Analysig Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of T
starc time.
06608  TPE-DRO (Waters)
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
054071 Benzene
05407  Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene (Total}
CAT
No Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
GEE09 TPH-DRO (Waters)
06087 BTEX, MIBE, ETORE
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep
gz376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH

{Waters!

SW-84e

g015F modified

80158
B260B
L0308

5030B
35310C

Trial#
1

[

o

o

Analysis

Date and Time
1z2:

11/14/2007

11/20/2007
11/19/2007
11/14/2007

11/319/2007
11/13/2007

please refer to the Quallty
associated samples.

19:
18:
12:

i9:
1d:

Page 1 of |

10504

CLilution

Units Fastor

ug/l 1

ug/l 4

ug /1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug /1 i

ug/l 1

ug,l i

Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Diane V Do 4
Michael A Ziegler i
K. Hobert Caulfeild- 1

James
Michael A Zieglex
Mitchell B Crawford

=



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample KNo.

MW-7-W-071108 Grab Watex
Facility# 94800

Job# 386383 GRD

WW

5209837

1700 Castro-Oakland T0600102076 MW-7

collected:11/08/2007 16:40

by DM
Ag Received
CAS Number Result
T.ad. 520,

L ancaster, P4 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax; 717-658-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310

San Ramon CA 945832

{(n-hexane)

n.&. 150,
64-17-5 N.D.
1634~04-4 25, 000.
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.T.

State of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116

se noted.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

5G.

not include MTBE or othey
TPH-GRO range

50,

500,
50,

[ )]

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
Shi-846

SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
SW-846

SW-84E
SW-§46

80158 modified

§015E
82608
§260E
5030E

5C30E
50308

gubmitted: 11/1¢/2007 10:00
Reported: 12/07/2007 at 09:17
Discard: 01/07/2008
CAST7
I S5E w
CAT
Ne. Analysieg Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters)
06067 BTEX, MTRBE, ETOH
01587 Erhanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415  Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene {Total)
2ll OC is compliant unless otherwi
Control Summary for overall QC per
CAT
Ko Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
066089 TPH-DRO {Watexrs)
06087 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
06067 BTEX, MTBE, BTOH
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep
01163 Gr/MS VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep
0376 Extraction - Fuel/TPFH

(Waters)

SW-84E

3516C

Trial#
1

[

R

Analysisg

Date and Time
13

11/14/2007

11/20/2007
11/18/2007
11/19/2007
11/14/2007

11/18/2007
11/18/2007
11/13/2007

Please refer to the Quality
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Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/li i0

ug/1 100

ug/1 10

ug/l 10

ug/l 10

ug/l 10

Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Diane V Do 1
Michael & Ziegler
Michael A Ziegler 100
K. Rebert Caulfeild- 1
James
Michael A Ziegler 10
Michael B Ziegley 100

Mitchell B Crawford
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 12/07/07 at 09:17 AM

Matrix QC may not be reported
submitted. In these situations,
a batch level, a LOS/LCSD was performed,

method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 073170012A
TPH-DRO (Waters)

Batch number: (07318AC8A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DO73224AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzeneé

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Zylene {Total;

Bateh number: Z073202RA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Banzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzene

Xyliene (Total)

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Background {BKG}

ol

Analysis Name

Batch number: 07318A08A
TPE-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DUT3IZ234BA
Ethanol
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Zthex

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene (Total!l

Batch number: Z073202A2
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

*. Qutside of specification

Group Number:

if site-specific QC samples were not

to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
uniess otherwise specified in the

1065018

tancasterlabs.com

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
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163

Sample
59
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120
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Sample
S5
115
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Blank
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number (s} :
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Report LUS LCED

Units %REC SREC
5206833-5209837

ug/l 101 98
LR09832-520%837

ug/l 105 110
5098335209837

ug/l 108

ug/l 114

ug/1 111

ug/l 98

ug/l 97

ug/l 93

ug/l g

ug/l 103

ug/l 104

ug/l 104

ug/l 99

LCS/LCSD
Limits

£3-118

75-13%

31-166
F3-119
78-119
85-115
82-119
53-113

73-119
TR-118%
85-115%
82-118
83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD
%REC

number (s :

number {s)

87

~214
(2}

141*
104
132
iig

number (&) :
109
116
114
118

M5 /Msh
Limits

5209832-5209837 UNSPK: P2089828

RPD

RPD
Max

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

53-154

5209833-5209837 UNSPK:
32-164 22 320
6523127 2 30
83-128 7 30
B3~127 i 30
§2-129 5 30
§2-130 7 30

5209832 UNSPK: P20O727%
69-127 g 30
§3-128 1 30
§3-127 1 39
gE~125 1 cht

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

BEG
Conc

5209835

DyUrP
Conc

Page 1 of 3
RED RPD Max
4 20
5 30
DUP Dup RPD
RPD Max
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Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1065018
Reported: 12/07/07 at 09:17 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample vsed in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background {(BEG} = the sample used in contunction with the duplicate
MS MED MS/MSD RED BKG Dup Dup Dup RPE
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max

Xylene ({(Total) 109 311 §2-13C 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QU window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or cotherwise noted on the tnalysis Report.

Enalysis Name: TPH-DRO {Waters)
Batch number: 0731700123

Orthoterphenyl

5209833 -

5209834 90

5208835 31

5209836 26

5209837 &3

Blank 85

LCS 10C

LCSD 96

Limits: 55-13%

Analysis Wawme: TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number:

07318A08A
Triflucrotoluene~¥F

52088232 85
E20G9833 96
5209834 94
5209835 95
5209836 95
5209837 98
Blank Q7
LCS 93
LCSD 95
MS 98
Limits: 53-135

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
Batch number: DO73234AA

Dinrometluaromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromefluorohenzene

5208832 100 101 92 i00¢
5205834 105 110 87 104
5205835 100 194 S8 108
B202836 101 104 96 104
5209837 25 98 8o g9é
Blank g9 162 23 29
LCg 103 104 56 167

*_ Qutside of specification
{1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Croup Number: 1065018
Reported: 12/07/07 at 0%:17 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
M8 99 102 93 104
MSD 29 103 23 103
Limits: 80~-11¢6 T77-113 80-113 78-113
Rnalysis Name: BTEX+MIBE by 82603
Batch number: Z073202RA
pipromofluoromethane 1,z-Dichkloroethane-de Toluensg - d8 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
5209832 9% N 10% 85
Blank 37 98 106 97
LCS a8 3 107 97
MS 100 10G 107 96
MSD 102 106 105 S8
Limits: 80-116 77-113 £0-113 78-113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probabie Number
U Iinternational Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm micromhos/om NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  {diet) calories Ib. pound{s}
meq  miliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
q gram(s) mg milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) b liter(s)
ml  miliiliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in fength per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the fimit of cuantitation, the smaliest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm paris per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), of one gram per rniflion grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without maisture,

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the biank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

b Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions {(MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within controt fimits
confirmation columns >25% + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

U  Compound was not detected

XY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test resuits for methods listed on the

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

laborateries’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

Tests results retate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

analysis is th
test results will be meaningless. |f you have
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample i
staff. This report shall not be reproduced excep

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY I3 EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN

e collection of the sample. Unless t

he sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
ntegrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

t in full, without the written approval of the iaboratory.

warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
N LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

WMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING AWARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL,
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE
LABORATORIES AND (B} WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HA
DAMAGES. We aceept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the

OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FORLOSS
(EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

& BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

ciient uses the test resulis, No purchase order or other order

for work shail be accepied by Lancaster L aboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any con

flicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitied by client.



